RESOLUTION NO. 2004-252

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH MARTIN GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE EAST STOCKTON BOULEVARD/SHELDON ROAD INTERIM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Sheldon Road/State Route 99 Interchange Project is not expected to be completed until late 2007; and

WHEREAS, there is an immediate need for traffic congestion relief at the intersection of Sheldon Road and East Stockton Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the interim improvement project at East Stockton Boulevard and Sheldon Road will provide some measure of traffic congestion relief until the interchange project is constructed; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer issued a call for bids on August 18, 2004, and Martin General Engineering, Inc. has been determined to be the lowest responsive responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the project costs will be funded through Measure A Construction funds programmed for traffic signal improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager or his designee to execute a contract with Martin General Engineering, Inc. for the construction of the East Stockton Boulevard/Sheldon Road Interim Improvement Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 20th day of October 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-252

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 20th day of October 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper



Peggy Ē. Jačkson, Ċity Clerk City of Elk Grove, California